





























In answer to the Questions: '"As you probably know, Stanley Mosk has two jobs:

it mgke any difference?"”

State Attorney General and also Democratic National Committeeman.
Would having these two jobs make you more inclined to vote for Mosk -~ less inclined to vote for him, or -- wouldn't

"It has been stated frequently that what Mosk really wants is an appointment to the State Supreme Court, If appointed
he would have to resign as Attorney General and be replaced by a political appointee, Would
inclined to vote for Mosk -~ less inclined to vote for him == or -- doesn't it make any difference?"

Number of respondents

Percent saying Mosk's having
two jobs would influence their
vote.,.

More toward Mosk
Less toward Mosk
No difference
Don’t know

Percent saying the statement
that Mosk wants a Supreme Court
appointment would influence
their vote...

More toward Mosk
Less toward Mosk
No difference
Don't know

TOTAL

1641

BY ACE

21 to 39 40 to 59 Over 60

BY SEX
Male Female
800 841
% 7
645 8.7
22,2 23,5
65.2 63,2
6.l 4,6
100,0 100,0
% %
3.8 2.6
27.7 28,4
628 59,3
567 9.7
100,0 100,0

695 685 261
% % %
9.7 6.8 bob
20,0 24,5 26,0
65.6  63.5  62.3
b4y7 5.2 7.3
100,0 106,0  100,0
% % %
3.9 3.1 1.5
30,6 26,4 26,0
5842 62,9 63,2
7.3 7.6 9.3
100,0 100,0  100,0

BY RACE

Non-
White White

1491 150
% %
7.4 10,0
24,2 10,0
63.5 70.0
4,9 10,0

% A

o N
~N o vwv Ww

e o o
O WO

100,0 100.0

this make you more

BY STANDARD
OF LIVING

AG&B C&D

438 1203
% %
6.0 8.2
28,1 21.1
62,0 64,9
3.9 5.8
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In answer to the Question: '"As you may have heard, Tom Coakley, who is running for Attorney General, was a
ago when he changed his registration to Republican because he opposed the ultra liberal policies of certain

elements in the Democratic party,

for him == or -- wouldn't it make any difference?”

Number of respondents
Percent saying Coakley's change
of registration would influence
them to vote for Coakley...
More
Less

No difference

Don’t know

1641

%
24 4
17.5
50.5

7.6

100,0

BY AREA BY REGISTRATION

BY RELIGION

registered Democrat until 3 years

Would this make you more inclined to vote for him -~ less inclined to vote

BY UNION AFFILIATION

Central
Southern Goast Valley
Counties Counties Counties Republican Demccrat Other

79 549 298 652 876 113
% % % % % %
25.3 21,7 24,4 48,0 7.9 13.9
16.1  22.0 16.8 3.5 28,4 15,8
50.6 50,9 49,0 44,0 53,7  63.6
8.0 5.4 9.8 4,5 10,0 6.7
100.0 100,0  100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Catholic Protestant Other

Non~
Member Member Refused

388 1063 190 609 968 64
% % % % % %
16,0 28,3 18,9 18,0 28.0 30.0
17.4 14,6  35.2 22,9  14.2  18.9
56.1 50,1  40.3 51.7 50,0 46.7
10,5 7.0 5.6 T T8 bk
100,0 100,0  100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Continuedeass
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In answer to the Question: "As you may have heard, Tom Coskley, who is running for Attorney General, was a registered Democrat until 3 years
ago when he changed his registration to Republican because he opposed the ultra liberal policies of certain

elements in the Democratic party.

Would this make you more inclined to votz for him -- less inclined to vote

for him =~ or == wouldn'’t it make any difference?™

Number of respondents
Percent saying Coakley's change
of registration would influence
them to vote for Coakley...
More
Less

No difference

Don’t know

17.5
50,5

7.6

100,0

BY SEX
Male Female
800 841
% yA
24,7 24,1
19,2 15.9
49,0 51,9
7.1 8.1
100.0 100.0

BY ACE
21 to 39 40 to 59 Over 60

695 685 26l

% % %
22,5 26,5 23,6
21,1 14,9 15,3
48,5 51,7 5245
7.9 6,9 8.6
100,0 100,0 100,0

BY RACE
Non=
White White
- 1491 150
% %
26,2 5.9
16,2 30,9
50,4 51.4
7.2 11.8
100,0 100,0

BY STANDARD
OF LIVING
A&B C&D

438 1203
% %
32,6 21,7
14,0 18.7
48.5 51,1
4.9 8.5
100,0 100,0
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In answer tc the Questions:

Number of respondents

Percent saying Christopher's
rise from humble beginnings
would influence their vote...

More toward Christopher
Less toward Christopher
No difference

Don't know

Percent saying Christopher’s
adoption of the F,E,P,C, Law
would influence thelr votee..e

More toward Christopher
Less toward Christopher
No difference

Don’t know

"Some people feel that the fact that George Christopher L ¢ wvery humble
parents and then came tc this ccuntry and became s 3 : will help
him a grest deal in his campsign for Lt. Governor, 3 his campaign,
Would this make you more inclined to vote for him «= less inclined te vota for him e or == doesn’t it make any
difference?"

"Mayor Christopher put through a successful F,E,P.0, Law (Fair Employment Practices Committez) in San Francisco a
year before Governor Brown did in Sacramento, Would this make you moxe in:lined teo vote for Christopher == less
inclined to vote for him == or == wouldn't it make any difference?”

TOTAL BY AREA BY RECISTRATION BY RELIGION BY UNTON AFFILIATION
Central
Southern Coast  Valley Non-

Counties Counties (Counties Republican Democrat Other Catholic Protestant Other  Member Member Refused

1641 12& éﬁg 22§ 652 876 113 388 1063 190 609 968 64
% yA A % % % yA 7% A % % % 7
20,2 23.3 12,0 19,1 26,4 15,0 25.4 16,7 22,0 17 .4 18,1 21,0 27,8
2.1 2,1 1.5 2,7 1.6 2.3 1,8 2,8 1.9 1.5 2.4 2,0 -
75.4 72,2 85,2 74,5 70,2 79.7 72,8 77.7 73.9 79.3 77 .4 7445 71.1
2.3 2.4 1.3 3.7 1.8 3.0 - 2.8 2,2 1,8 2.1 2.5 1.1
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 106,0 100,0 100,0 1006,0 100,0 100,0
A 7 A % % % % % % % % %_ 7
37.0 38,4 36 .6 30,5 40,9 33.1 44,9 33,3 37.3 43,7 37.4 37.4 27,8
2.7 3.0 2.0 2.7 3.2 2.6 - 2.6 2.9 1,5 3.9 2,1 -
54,7 53.1 56,7 59,1 51,0 58,1 49,7 54,9 55,1 51.8 51,1 66,0 67.8
5.6 5.5 L7 7e7 4,9 62 5.4 9.2 4,7 3.0 7.6 44,5 4.h
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 }00.0
Continued, .. 9 4
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In answer to the Questions: '"'Some people feel that the fact that Ceorge Christopher was borm in Jreece in & mountain cabin and of very humble
parents and then came to this country and became a successful businessman and Mayor of San Francisco will help
him a great deal in his campaign for Lt. Governmor, Others feel it will nst be of much importance in his campaign.
Would this make you more inclined to vote for him -~ less inclined to vote for him =~ or =~ doesa’t it make any
difference?"

"Mayor Christopher put through a successful F,E,F,(, Law {Fair Employment Practices Committee) in San Francisco a
year before Governor Brown did in Sacramento., Would this make you more inclined to vote for Christopher -- less
inclined to vote for him ~= ox == wouldn't it make any difference?"

BY STANDARD
TOTAL BY SEX RY ACE RY RACE OF LIVINC
Non-
Mzle  Femszle 21 to 39 40 to 59 Over 60 White White A&B C&D
Number of respondents 1641 800 841 695 685 261 1491 150 438 1203
Percent saying Christopher’s
rise from humble beginnings
would influence their vote,.. % % % % % % % % % %
More toward Christopher 20,2 ;19;6i 20.8 19.4 19.8 23,6 20,0 22,7 18,0 21,0
Less toward Christopher 2,1 2,4 1.8 1.9 2,2 2,1 2,1 1.3 1.9 2.1
No difference : 75.4 76,1 74,8 76 .4 75.4 72,7 75.7 72,3 77.8 74,6
Don't know 2,3 1.9 2,6 243 2,6 1.6 2,2 3.7 2.3 2.3
100.0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
Percent saying Christopher’s
adoption of the F,E.P.C. Law
would influence their vote... yA % % A % % % % % %
Moxe toward Christopher 37.0 36,5 37.6 37.8 36,5 36.6 36.8 39.1 36.4 37.3
Less toward Christopher 2,7 4,0 1.4 1.9 3.6 2.1 2,9 - 3.1 2,5
No difference 54,7 54,9 54,4 55,0 54,0 55.3 55.6 45,5 57,1 53.8
Don’t know 5.6 4,6 6.6 5.3 5.9 6.0 4,7 15,4 3.4 6.4
100.0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
[ . e R - . S S — FAOCTS CONSOLIDATED
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In answer to the Question: '"Do you think the race for Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney Ceneral, U, S. Senator, Secretary of State,
State Treasurer and State Controller will be close?"

TOTAL BY AREA BY REGISTRATION BY RELIGION BY UNION AFFILIATION
Central
Southern Coast Valley Non=-
Counties Counties Counties Republican Democrat Other Catholic Protestant Other Member Member Refused
Number of respondents 1641 794 549 298 652 876 113 388 1063 190 609 968 64
Percent saying the race for ’
Governor will be,.. % pA % % % % % % % % % % %
Close 78.7 78.0 77.8 84,6 83.6 7543 76 .3 73.3 81.0 77,8 77.6 79,7 73,3
Not close 14,7 15.5 13.5 12.4 10,9 17 .4 15,8 16 .4 i3.,8 15,5 15.4 14,2 14,5
Don't know 6.6 6.5 Bo7 3.0 J¢5 7.3 7.9 10,3 5,2 6,7 7.0 6.1 12,2
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100.,0 100,0
Percent saying the race for
Lieutenant Governor will be... % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Close ’ 59.7 57.2 62,8 67.1 66,1 56,3 47.9 56.3 61,7 55.1 57.3 61,6 52,2
Not close 17,0 16.7 17.3 17.8 14,1 18.8 20.0 19,1 16.5 15.6 20,0 15.0 20.0
Don't know 23,3 26,1 19,9 15,1 19,8 24,9 32,1 24,6 21,8 29.3 22,7 23.4 27.8
10GL0 100,0 10¢,0 100,0 100,0 103,0 100.0 i00,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0 100,0
Percent saying the race for
Attorney Ceneral will be,,, 7 7. % % % % % % % % % % %
Close 40,1 41,2 38.5 37.6 47.6 35,2 34,6 38.3 41,7  34.4 37.1 41.6 45,6
Not close 26,6 24,9 26,0 36.2 21,7 30,3 26,0 26,5 25,6 33.0 29,7 24,7 25,6
Don't know 33,3 33.9 35,5 26,2 30,7 34,5 39.4 35,2 32,7 32,6 33,2 33,7 _28.8
100.0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0
Percent saying the race for
U., S. Senator will be... % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Close 47.3 51.5 36.8 44,3 48,2 48,0 37.0 43,7 48,2 49,7 47,0 47,1 52,2
Not close 20.2 14,7 30.2 30.5 23.6 18.0 16.3 19.6 20.6 19.2 20,4 19.9 22,2
Don't know 32,5 33.8 33,0 25,2 28,2 34,0 46,7 36.7 31.2 31,1 32,6 33,0 25,6
100.0 100.0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0

Continued...
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In answer to the Questiong

Stgte Treasurer and State Controller will be close?™

Numbex of respondents

Percent saying the race for
Governor will be...

Close
Not close
Don't know

Percent saying the race for
Lieutenant Governor will be..,

Close
Not close
Don't know

Percent sayving the race for

Attorney deneral will be,.,.

Close
Not close
Don’t know

:ent zgying the racse for
e Se Senstor will besse
Close
Not close
Don't know

TOTAL

%

40,1
26.6
33.3
100,0

%

N O~
N W

L00,0

BY AGE

BY SEX
Male Femsle
800 841
% %
76 .7 80.6
17.8 11.7
5,5 7.7
100,0 100.0
YA %
60.7 58,7
21,2 i3.1
18,1 28,2
100,0 100,0
% P
39,8 40,5
34,0 19,6
2042 39,9
1000 100,0
% 7
49,38 44,9
24,7 15.9
23,5 39,2
106,0 100,0

21 to 39 40 to 59 Over 60

695 685 261
% % %
80,7 79.0 73,0
13,7 14,5 17.4
5.6 6.5 9.6
100,0 100,0 100,0
% % %
61.3 61.9 49,4
16.7 16.3 19.7
22,0 21,8 30,9
100,0 100,0 100.0
A % A
38.4 44,5 33.0
27.3 23.9 31,7
3443 31.6 35.3
100,0 100,0 100,0
% % %
47,2 48,3 44,9
20,3 20,5 18,7
32,5 31,2 36,4
100,0 100,0 100,0

"Do you think the race for CGovernor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney Genersl, U.,S. Senator, Secrestsry of Stste,

BY STANDARD
BY RACE OF LIVINCG
Non-

White White A&B C &
1491 150 438 1203
% Z % pA
79.9 66,8 81.5 77.8
14,4 17.3 13,8 14.9
567 15,9 447 7.3
100,0 100,0 10G,0 100,0
FA % 7% %
60,5 51.4 65.7 57.6
17,2 15.0 17.5 16,8
22,3 33,6 16,8 25,6
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
% % 7 %
41,0 31.% 48,9 37.2
26,9 23,2 25,8 26,8
32,1 45.4 25,3 36,0
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
% 7 % yA
48,3 37.7 53.9 45,1
20,9 12,3 21,8 19,6
30,8 50,0 24,3 35.3
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
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In answer to the Question: '"Do you think the race for Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney General, U, S. Senator, Secretary of State,
State Treasurer and State Controller will be close?”

TOTAL BY AREA BY REGISTRATION BY RELICION BY UNION AFFILIATION
Central
Southern Goast  Valley Non=

Counties Counties Counties Republican Democrat Other Gatholic Protestsant Other  Member Member Refused

Number of respondents 1641 794 549 298 652 876 113 388 1063 190 609 968 64
Percent saying the race for
Secretary of State will be... % % % % A % % % % % % % %
Close 26443 26 .4 16.8 26.8 26,0 23,9 18,2 22,8 24,8 24,9 231 24,8 28,8
Not close 2102 18.3 22,6 33.9 24,3 19.4 15.1 20,2 22,0 17,7 20,3  21.5 23.4
Don’t know 5465 55.3 60,6 39.3 49,7 56,7 66,7 57,0 53.2 _57.4 56,6 53,7 _47.8
10G.0 100,0 100,0 i00,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.,0 100,0 iog,0 100.0 100,0
Percent saying the race for
State Treasurer will be,.. % % % A % % % % % % % % %
Close 21.5 22,8 17.5 22.1 26.7 18.6 13.3 9.2 22,1 23,3 19.3 22.4  28.9
Not close 18.9 17.4 1745 29,2 18,0 20,8 9.1 19,5 19,0 16.3 20,4 18,1 15,5
Don't know 59.6 59,8 5540 48.7 55.3 60.6 77.6 61,3 58,9 60,4 60,3 59,5 55,6
100.0 100,0 100,0 i00.0 100,0 100.0 100.0 106,0 100,0 100,0 106,0 100,0 100,0
Percent saying the race for
State Controller will be,.. % % % % % % % % A % % % %
Close 22.3 23,2 19,1 24,2 28.0 19.5 11.0 19.5 23.6 21,5 18.9 24,4 23,3
Not close 19.8 17.9 17.9 33.6 18.7 22,0 9.7 21.8 19,1 19.6 21,6 18.8 17.8
bDon'’t know 57,9 58.9 63.0 42,2 53.3 58,3 79,3 58.7 57.3 _58.9 59,5 _56.,8 _58.9
100,0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100.0 100,0 100,0 100.0
Continued,..
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In answer to the Question:

State Treasurer and State Controller will be close?™

Number of respondents

Percent saying the race for
Secretary of 3tate will be,.,

Close
Not close
Don't know

Percent saying the race for
State Treasurer will be..,

Close
Not close
bon’t know

Percent saying the race for
State Controller will be,..

Close
Not close
Don't know

TOTAL

1641

%

21,5
18.9

_59.6

100,0

%

Ul = N
NN
o o o
O oW

100,0

BY SEX
Male Female
§99 841
P %
26,4 22,3
26,1 16.5
4765 61,2
100,0 100,0
yA %
24,4 18,8
22,6 15,3
53,0 65,9
100,0 100,0
% yA
25,2 19,7
23,9 16,0
50,9 64,3
100,0 100.0

BY AGE

21 to 39 40 to 59 Over 60

695 685 261
7% % %
18.9 28.5 27.3
20,7 20,7 23,3
60.4 50.8 49.4
100,0 100.0 100,0
% % %
15.0 26,2 25.9
20,7 17.5 17.7
64,3 56.3 56.4
100,0 100,0 100,0
% % %
15,2 27.4 27.9
22,2 18,2 17,6
62,6 54.4 54,5
160,0 100,0 100,0

"Do you think the race for Governor, Lieutenant Governor, Attorney General, U, S. Senator, Secretary of State,

BY STANDARD
BY RACE OF LIVING
Non-

White White A&B C&D
1491 150 438 1203
% % % %
25,1 16 .8 30,7 22,2
21,9 12,7 25,3 19.7
53,0 70,5 44,0 58,1
100,0 100,0 100,0 100.0
% % % %
22,4 12.3 29,5 18,8
19,3 14,1 18.8 18,8
58,3 73.6 51,7 62.4
100,0 100,0 100,0 100,0
% % A %
23.4 11.9 29,5 20,0
20,3 14,5 19.8 19.8
56,3 73.6 50,7 60,2
100,0 100,0 100.0 100.0

EACEysS CONSOLEDATED |
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A.

FOR

Some elderly people éay they cannot pay their

medical bills.

Some children say their pérents' medical eXpenses
are a burden to them.

Medical costs are too high.

The medicare plan is the cheapest way of solving
the problem. "

Not enough people care about the elderly.

Elderly people have the right to have their medical
bills paid.

Card "A"



AGAINST
The doctors have said the plan will lead to socialired
medicine.

Congress has refused to pass the bill.

The Plan would not cover all the aged people who needed
care.

The Plan would cover a great many people who can afford
to pay their own bills.

Our taxes are high enough already.

There are already ways for people to get voluntary health
Insurance which will cover their illnesses.

The Medicare Plan is the most expensive way of solving
the problem.

There is already a Federal/State plan to take care of
aged people who need care.

People oughf to plan ahead so they can cope with these
medical costs.

CARD "B"



INCREASED INCOME TAX
INCREASED CIGARETTE TAX
INCREASED BEER TAX
INCREASED LIQUOR TAX

INCREASED RETAIL SALES TAX

EXTEND RETAIL SALES TAX TO INCLUDE
GROCERIES

WOULD OBJECT TO ALL

WOULD OBJECT TO NONE

Card "C"



Getting more California made products
sold overseas

Preventing water pollution
Getting farm workers to join unions

Giving the State Legislature the right to
control all parts of the state budget

Reapportionment of State Senate

Making more and better use of career
employees who work for the state

Cutting down on the number and size of
state bureaus

Having the State Legislature meet to work

on state problems more often or have longer
sessions

Getting more state parks developed
Increasing the state social welfare program

Actual delivery of California water from
the north to the south

Better law enforcement on highways and
freeways

Card "D"



‘GOVERNOR

EDMUND G, (Pat) BROWN, Democratic
Governor of California

RICHARD M, NIXON, Republican

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

GLENN M, ANDERSON, Democratic

GEORGE CHRISTOPHER, Republican
Mayor of San Francisco

Lisutenant Governor, State of California

ATTORNEY GENERAL

STANLEY MOSK, Democratic
Attorney General of California

TOM COAKLEY, Republican
Superior Court Judge

UNITED STATES SENATOR

THOMAS H, KUCHEL, Republican
United States Senator

RICHARD RICHARDS, Democratic
California Stats Senator

SECRETARY OF STATE

FRANK M, JORDAN, Republican
Secretary of State

DON ROBE, Democratic
Governmental Administrator

TREASURE OF STATE

BERT A BETTS, Democratic
Treasure, State of California

JOHN A BUSTERUD, Republican
Member of the California Legislature

.CONTROLLER OF STATE

ALAN CRANSTON, Democratic
State Controller

BRUCE V, REAGAN, Republican
Member, State Legislature

cm "Ell



July, 1962 FACTS CONSOLIDATED Int .Name Int.#

Study # 156648-01-00 Los Angeles - San Francisco Date
We are making a survey regarding some of the statewide problems that REGISTERED 12-1
California voters will have to face. Are you registered, or do you EXPECT TO REGISTER -2

expect to be registered to vote in California in the coming November

Election?

1.

e

°

13-1
-2
-3
-4

14-1
-2

(IF NOT REGISTERED OR DON'T EXPECT TO REGISTER, DISCONTINUE INTERVIEW WITHOUT MARKING)

The first question deals with education. How do you feel RIGHT AMOUNT
California is meeting the state's needs in education--doing NOT ENOUGH
about the right amount-not doing enough--or doing too much? TOO MUCH

DK
FBI statistics show that California is one of the leaders in the nation in YES
the percentage increase in crime of all types. Do you feel that this is a NO
problem tha* elected State officials in California must deal with or not? DK

a ° o @ ° ° o ° o ° . e a - o ° - - ° . o - o . o .

(IF YES, A3K)

2a. Just on tnis one issue by itself which of the candidates for BROWN
Goverror do you feel is most aware of this problem and would do NIXON

the most about it, Brown or Nixon? DK

2b. Which of the candidates for Attorney General do you feel is most MOSK
aware of this problem and would do the most about it, Mosk or COAKLEY
Coakley? DK

Do you feel that the task of creating new jobs in the state is VERY IMPORTANT
very important, fairly important, or not too important? FAIRLY IMPORTANT
NOT TOO IMPORTANT

DK

Which of the candidates for Governor do you feel would be best able to BROWN
deal with the problem of creating new jobs, Brown or Nixon? NIXON
DK

How important do you feel it is that new industry be attracted to
California--very important, fairly important or not too important? FAIRLY IMPORTANT
NOT TOO IMPORTANT

VERY IMPORTANT

DK
Which of the candidates for Governor do you feel would be best able to BROWN
attract new industry to California, Brown or Nixon? NIXON

DK
Governor Brown has said that he favors the cumpulsory program to finance BROWN
medical care for the aged through an increase in social security taxes. NIXON
Richard Nixon has said he favors the continuation of the present system DK

of voluntary cooperation between the state and federal government. On
this particular issue, which of the candidates do you agree with, Brown
or Nixon?

a o - o ° 3 o ° ° ° . ° o ® . . o ° o o ° °

There are many considerations involved in whether or

°

not the federal government should pass

-3

15-1
-2
-3

16-1
2
-3

17-1
-2

-4
1821
-2
-3
19-1
-2
-4
20-1
-2
-3
21-1
-2
-3

a program of financing medical care for the aged. Here is a card showing some of the things

which are involved. Now let’s just suppose for a minute that you are in favor of such a
] PP 2h ravor

plan. On this list would you show me what you thi i is the argument which would impress you

most? (SHOW CARD A)

SOME ELDERLY PEOPLE SAY THEY CANNOT PAY THEIR MEODICAL BILLS. - - - - - = - - - -
. SOME CHILDREN SAY THEIR PARENTS' MEDICAL EXPENSES ARE A BURDEN TO THEM. - - - -
MEDICAL COSTS ARE TOO HIGH.- - - - - - - - - - B
THE MEDICARE PLAN IS THE CHEAPEST WAY OF SOLVING THE PROBLEM.- - - - - - - - - -
NOT ENOUGH PEOPLE CARE ABOUT THE ELDERLY:.- - - - - = = - = = = = = = =« - - - - -
ELDERLY PEOPLE HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THEIR MEDICAL BILLS PAID.- - - - - - - - -

mHEg O W

Now let's just suppo

° . 0 ° ° 0 o o a

se yo aée again;t s&cﬁ ; ﬁlén fér p;yiné %o; Ehé ;gédomédic;lebilis:

On this list would you show me what you think is the best argument which would impress you

most? (SHOW CARD B)
THE DOCTORS HAVE SAID THE PLAN WILL LEAD TO SOCIALIZED MEDICINE. - - - - - - - -
CONGRESS HAS REFUSED TO PASS THE BILL. - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =« = = « =
THE PLAN WOULD NOT COVER ALL THE AGED PEOPLE WHO NEEDED CARE.- - - - - - - - - -
THE PLAN WOULD COVER A GREAT MANY PEOPLE WHO CAN AFFORD TO PAY THEIR OWN BILLS -
OUR TAXES ARE HIGH ENOUGH ALREADY. - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - - - - -
THERE ARE ALREADY WAYS FOR PEOPLE TO GET VOLUNTARY HEALTH INSURANCE WHICH WILL
COVER THEIR ILLNESSES.- = = = - = = = = = = = = = - = =& = = = = = = = = - - = -
THE MEDICARE PLAN IS THE MOST EXPENSIVE WAY OF SOLVING THE PROBLEM.- - - - - - -
. THERE IS ALREADY A FEDERAL/STATE PLAN TO TAKE CARE OF AGED PEOPLE WHO NEED CARE-
.  PEOPLE OUGHT TO PLAN AHEAD SO THEY CAN COPE WITH THESE MEDICAL COSTS.- - -~ - - =~

HmoOOw >

H Do
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(IF NONE/DK IN Q. 8 OR 9, GO TO Q. 11)

Now, of the two arguments which you have picked as the best, ARGUMENT IN FAVOR 24-1
which one of the two comes closest to the way you personally ARGUMENT OPPOSED -2
feel -- the argument for or the argument agalns t? DK -3
Pres1dent Kennedy has sald that he 1ntends to campalgn to a FAVOR 25-1
large extent in support of candidates who favor Medicare, OPPOSE -2
As of now, do you favor Medicare, oppose it, or do you NO STRONG FEELINGS -3
not have a strong fee11ng one way or the other7 DK -4
If Pre31dent Kennedy campaigns for Medlcare in Callfornla HELP 26-1
do you feel it will help or hurt Governor Brown? HURT -2

DK -3

. 2 . o . “ . El Bl . . . . » ' . 3 H . . . » . v . . - - . 3 > . . Bl . . ’ - . >

Which of these statements comes closest to the way you personally feel?

a. "IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO ELECT A GOVERNOR WHO
AGREES WITH PRESIDENT KENNEDY AND HIS POLICIES."'"- - = =« - - = = - 27-1

b. "IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO ELECT A GOOD GOVERNOR
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER OR NOT HE AGREES WITH
PRESIDENT KENNEDY.”™ - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = » = = = = = = =2

% v & e B L é - - . - - . . « ¢ . 3 0 v " K} v & - . .- ~ . . & % [ » « v % »

If _ comes to California to campaign for Brown and the other Democratic
candidates, would this influence you to vote for or against Brown, or wouldn't it
make any difference? (ASK FOR EACH AND RECORD BELOW)

NO

FOR  AGAINST = DIFFERENCE DK
PRESIDENT KENNEDY 28-1 -2 -3 -4
ROBERT KENNEDY 29-1 -2 -3 -4
LYNDON JOHNSON 30 1 -2 -3 -4

3 Ll s 1) I - . 4 « v % . [ » v @ T a e « v

If comes to Callfornla to campalgn for leon and the other Republlcan
candidates, would this influence you to vote for or against Nixon, or wouldn't it
make any d1fference7 (ASK FOR EACH AND RECORD BELOW)

NO
FOR AGAINST DIFFERENCE DK
PRESIDENT EISENHOWER 31-1 2 -3 =4
GOVERNOR ROCKEFELLER 32-1 -2 -3 -4
BARRY GOLDWATER 33+ 1 —2 -3 -4
The Governor of Ca11forn1a is often called the Ch1ef Executlve of the BROWN 34-1
state, He is responsible for the work of lots of state departments NIXON -2
and the activities of more than 100,000 state employees On this DK -3
issue alone - that of administrative ability - which of the two candidates
do you feel is best able to handle this respon31b111ty7
Ca11forn1a s current budget is nearly 3 billion a year. It is the largest YES 35-1
of all the states, In the June primary, the voters rejected 3 out of 5 NO ~2
bond proposals. Some people say this is a protest against the costs of DK -3
state govermment., Do you feel that California's government costs are a
serious problem?
(IF YES, ASK) :
17a. Which candidate for Governor do you think can best cope with the BROWN 36-1
rising costs of government and still provide the services you NIXON =2
consider important, Brown or Nixon? DK =3
Some people say that the state budget in the next few years WILL KEEP INCREASING 37-1
is likely to keep on increasing. Others say that with care- WILL BE HELD DOWN -2
ful attention the state can hold down budgets. Which do you DK -3
think is closest to the truth -~ that the State budget will
be increasing or that it will be held down?
If the state budget increases very much, INCREASED INCOME TAX 38-1
many people believe it will be necessary INCREASED CIGARETTE TAX -2
to raise state taxes.,.if it had to be INCREASED BEER TAX -3
a tax which the people as individuals INCREASED LIQUOR TAX ~4
had to pay, which of the following do INCEEASED RETAIL SALES TAX -5
you think your friends would object EXTEND RETAIL SALES TAX TO INCLUDE GROCERIES )
to least? (SHOW CARD C) WOULD OBJECT TO ALL -7
WOULD OBJECT TO NONE -8

DK -9
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20. You sometimes hear that any additional taxes on business will tend AGREE 39-1
to discourage business coming into or expanding within California. DISAGREE -2
Do you tend to agree or disagree with this statement? DK -3
21. Some people feel that the death penalty is a good deterrent to crime and YES 40-1
others feel it is not. Do you believe we should have the death penalty NO -2
as a punishment to certain crimes like murder and kidnapping? DK -3

22. Whether you believe in the death penalty or not, are there any bad things that you can
think of about the way it has been handled? (PROBE - WELL, CAN YOU THINK OF ANYTHING
BAD ABOUT THE WAY ANY OF THE PEOPLE INVOLVED WITH THE DEATH PENALTY HAVE HANDLED THEIR JOB?)

41-

23. Do you think that elected state officials should --

A. HAVE A DEFINITE STATE PROGRAM TO COMBAT INTERNAL COMMUNIST THREATS? - - - - - - - 42-1
OR

B. LEAVE THE JOB TO THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT?- - = = = = = = = = = = = = « = = - = - =~ -2
DK -3
24. Which of the candidates for Governor do you believe is best equipped to deal BROWN 43-1
with the threat of internal communism? NIXON -2
DK -3
24a. Which of the candidates for Lieutenant Governor? GLENN M. ANDERSON 44-1
GEORGE CHRISTOPHER -2
DK -3
24b. Which of the candidates for Attorney General? STANLEY MOSK 45-1
TOM COAKLEY -2
DK -3
24c. Which of the candidates for U.S. Senator? THOMAS H. KUCHEL 46-1
RICHARD RICHARDS -2
DK -3
25. California has a variety of programs for aid to CARRYING THESE PROGRAMS TOO FAR 47-1
the aged--aid to widows and orphans--aid to DOING ABOUT THE RIGHT AMOUNT -2
the unemployed--disabled--and aid to the NOT DOING ENOUGH -3
needy children. Do you feel that the state is carrying DK -4

these programs too far--doing about the right amount--
or not doing enough?

o . ° ° ° ° e e ° ° o o ° © . ° o ° ° . ° o . . ° . . ° ° . ° ° e o . ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° °

26. Now here are some more problems that some people think California should solve pretty soon.
In fact, you may hear more about them during the coming political campaign. As you read
each one, would you tell me if you think it's important and you are for it - important but
you are against it - or it is not important? (SHOW CARD D AND RECORD BELOW)

° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° ° . ° . . ° o ° ° ° ° ° ° ° . . ° ° ° . ° ° °

27. Now, as you look at this list tell me which ones you would espec1a11y 11ke to hear more
about from the candidates running for state office? (RECORD BELOW)

Q.26 Q.27
NOT HEAR MORE
FOR AGAINST IMP DK __ ABOUT
A.  GETTING MORE CALIFORNIA MADE PRODUCTS SOLD OVERSEAS - - 48-1 -2 -3 <4 ~ 60-1
B.  PREVENTING WATER POLLUTION- - - - - - = = = = - - - - - 49-1 -2 -3 -4 -2
C. GETTING FARM WORKERS TO JOIN UNIONS - - - - - - - - - - 50-1 -2 -3 -4 -3
D. GIVING THE STATE LEGISLATURE THE RIGHT TO CONTROL ALL
PARTS OF THE STATE BUDGET - - - - - = = = = = = - - - - 51-1 -2 -3 -4 -4
E. REAPPORTIONMENT OF THE STATE SENATE - - - - - - - - - - 52-1 -2 -3 -4 -5
F. MAKING MORE AND BETTER USE OF CAREER EMPLOYEES WHO WORK
FOR THE STATE - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - 53-1 -2 -3 -4 -6
G.  CUTTING DOWN ON THE NUMBER AND SIZE OF STATE BUREAUS- - 54-1  -2- -3 -4 -7
H. HAVING THE STATE LEGISLATURE MEET TO WORK ON STATE
PROBLEMS MORE OFTEN OR HAVE LONGER SESSIONS - - - - - - 55-1 -2 -3 -4 -8
I. GETTING MORE STATE PARKS DEVELOPED- - - - - - - - - - - 56-1 -2 -3 -4 -9
J.  INCREASING THE STATE SOCIAL WELFARE PROGRAM - - - - - - 57-1 -2 -3 -4 -0
K.  ACTUAL DELIVERY OF CALIFORNIA WATER FROM THE NORTH TO
THE SOUTH - - - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - - 58-1 -2 -3 -4 -X

L. BETTER LAW ENFORCEMENT ON HIGHWAYS AND FREEWAYS - - - - 59-1 -2 -3 -4 -Y



28,

29,

30.

31.

35,
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There has been talk about the campaign debating between Nixon and
Brown, You may remember that during the 1960 Presidential campaign,
there were 4 one-hour debates on television.

Today some people say they think that one debate between Brown and
Nixon would answer most of the questions. Others rav that more
would be necessary. Do you feel you would want to hear one debate

or would you want to watch more or wouldn't you want to watch any?

€
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If the debating takes place, there are several styles

that might be used; For example it might be a face-to-

face meeting between just Brown and Nixon with them
debating the issues with no holds barred -- or there might
be members of the press to ask questions of the candidates.
Which of these two styles would you prefer -~ just two
candidates -~ or -- outside quest10ns7

< -~ e a LI > @ w=w < o 1 e & W “« % o« * * LI ¥ LI Y » - . o
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ONE DEBATE 61-1

WANT MORE -2
NONE -3
DK -4

JUST TWO CANDIDATES 62-1
OUTSIDE QUESTIONS

-2

DK -3

[ < . 0w + * e -

In the campaign so far, what do you think are the points that have helped Governor Brown

the most?

* . . » . . » . - . . ’ 2 » » o - » » . . o . » » . » » . > . . - .

What are the points which have done him the most harm?

@
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In the campaign so far, what do you think are the points that have helped Richard Nixon

the most?
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What are the points which have done him the most harm?

As you probably remember, during the primary campaign
there were some bitter charges made against Lt. Gov.
Anderson by his opponent. Do you think these charges
will have quite a bit of importance in the final

electlon or not be of very much 1mportance7

» . . . . o . » - 2 4 - . . . . » 2 e s ’ . b . - » .

When baseball player Willie Mayes was having trouble buying a
house in San Francisco, Mayor Christopher who is running for Lt.
Governor offetcd the hospitality of his home until the Mayes
could find a place of their own. Would this make you more
inclined to vote for Christopher -- less inclined to vote for

him -- or -- wouldn't it make any difference?

€ v e o . o @ * . . s * » . . « v £ . . 3 . - . > . - - - . . »

As you probably know, Stanley Mosk has two jobs: State Attorney
General and also Democtatic National (. mmitteeman. Would having
these two jobs make you more inclined to vote for Mosk -- less

inclined to vote for him, or -- wouldn't it make any difference?

DON'T REMEMBER THE CHARGES

65-

66~
QUITE A BIT 67-1
NOT VERY MUCH -2
-3
DK -4
MORE 68-1
LESS -2

NO DIFFERENCE -3
DK -4
MORE 69-1

LESS -2

NO DIFFERENCE -3
DK A

END CARD #1

-
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START CARD #2

37, It has been stated frequen ly that what Mosk really wants is MORE 12-1
an appointment to the State Supreme Court. If appointed he LESS -2
would have to resign as Attorney General and be replaced by NO DIFFERENCE ;=3
a political appointee. Would this make you more inclined to DK -4
vote for Mosk -- less inclined to vote for him -- or --

doesn't it make any difference?

38. Some of the candidates who will be running in November have been identified with extremely
liberal left wing groups -- while others have been identified with extremely right wing
groups -- and some are identified as '""Middle of the Roaders."

38a. Would the fact that a candidate was identified with extremely liberal groups make
vou more inclined to vote for him -- less inclined to vote for him -- or doesn't
1t make any d1fference7 (RECORD BELOW)

. . -

38b. Would the fact that a candldate was 1dent1f1ed w1th extremely conservatlve groups
make you more inclined to vote for him -- less inclined to vote for him =-- or --
doesn't 1t make any d1fference‘7 (RECORD BELOW)

© . . ° - . . . v . . . - - . . s v +

38c. Would the fact that a candldate was 1dent1f1ed as a '""Middle of the Roader" make you
more inclined to vote for him -- less inclined to vote for him -- or doesn't it
make any difference? (RECORD BELOW)

NO
MORE LESS DIFFERENCE DK
A. LIBERAL 13-1 -2 -3 -4
B. CONSERVATIVE 14-1 -2 -3 -4
C. MIDDLE OF THE ROADERS 15 1 -2 -3 -4 L

39. As you may have heard Tom Coakley, "who is runn1ng for Attorney MORE 16-1
General, was a registered Democrat until 3 years ago when he - LESS -2
changed his registration to Republican because he opposed the NO DIFFERENCE -3
ultra liberal policies of certain elements in the Democratic DK -4
party. Would this make you more inclined to vote for him --
less inclined to vote for him -- or -- wouldn't it make any

fference‘7 ‘

40. Some people feel that the fact that George Chr1stopher was born MORE 17-1
in Greece in a mountain cabin and of very humble parents and then LESS -2
came to this country and became a successful businessman and Mayor NO DIFFERENCE -3
of San Francisco will help him a great deal in his campaign for DK -4
Lt. Governor. Others feel it will not be of much importance in
his campaign. Would this make you more inclined to vote for him --
less 1nc11ned to vote for h1m -- or -- doesn t 1t make any d1fference7

41, Mayor Chrlstopher put through a successful F E P C Law (Fa1r Employment MORE 18-1
Practices Committee) in San Francisco a year before Governor Brown LESS -2
did in Sacramento. Would this make you more inclined to vote for him- NO DIFFERENCE -3
less inclined to vote for him -- or wouldn't it make any difference? DK -4
(VOTE FOR CHRISTOPHER THAT IS)

42, Wlthout con51der1ng your own party reglstratlon but th1nk1ng only REPUBLICAN 19-1
of the problems California has today, which party do you feel is DEMOCRATIC -2
better able to solve these problems the Republlcan or Democrat1c7 DK -3

43, Pat Brown has accused R1chard N1xon of belng a candldate for BELIEVE 20-1
Governor only in order to further his plans to be a candidate DO NOT BELIEVE -2
for the Presidency in 1964. Do you believe this charge by DK -3
Brown or do you not belleve 1t7

44, If N1xon ever sa1d he Would accept a draft to run for Pres1dent YES 21-1
in 1964 do you think that would cause him to lose a lot of his NO -2

present support? DK -3

¢ . a . . . . . . L) v - . v v . - e . v v » « « . . . . . . - . . ° - . .
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45, 1If the election were being held today, for which of the following would you vote?
(SHOW CARD E AND RECORD BELOW)
46. (IF A CANDIDATE NAMED, ASK)
A. Would you say you have definitely made up your mind to vote fer 2
(Candidate named)

°

OR
B. Would you say that depending upon circumstances you might change your mind before
November?
(IF DON"T KNOW FOR WHOM YOU WILL VOTE, ASK)
C. Do you lean toward or ?
Q.45 Q.46
VOTE MIGHT LEAN
FOR DEFINITE CHANGE TOWARD
FOR _GOVERNOR
BROWN = « « = = « = = T 22-1 29-1 36-1 43-1
NIXON = - = = = = = = = = = « = « = = -2 -2 -2 -2
DK = = = =« = = = = = =« = = = = = -3 -3 -3 -3
FOR_LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
ANDERSON - = = = = = = = = = = = = - - 23-1 30-1 37-1 44-1
CHRISTOPHER = = = = = = = = = = = = = -2 -2 -2 -2
DK = = = = = = = = = = = @« = = = = = -3 -3 -3 -3
FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL
MOSK - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = 24-1 31-1 38-1 45-1
COAKLEY~ - = = = = = = = = = =« = = = - -2 -2 -2 -2
D) G T T -3 -3 -3 -3
FOR UNITED STATES SENATOR
KUCHEL = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 25-1 32-1 39-1 46-1
RICHARDS - - = = = = = = = = = - - - = -2 -2 -2 -2
DK = = = = =« o o = = = = = = - - -3 -3 -3 -3
FOR_SECRETARY OF STATE
JORDAN = - = = = = = = = = = = - =« - - 26-1 33-1 40-1 47-1
ROSE = = = - = = = = = = = = =« = - - -2 -2 -2 -2
DK = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « = -3 -3 -3 =3
FOR TREASURER OF STATE
BETTS = = = = = = = = = = = = = - = = 27-1 34-1 41-1 48-1
BUSTERUD ~ - = - = = = = = = = = = = = -2 -2 -2 -2
DK = = = = = = = & = = = o= - - - -3 -3 -3 -3
FOR CONTROLLER OF STATE
CRANSTON = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 28-1 35-1 42-1 49-1
REAGAN - - = = = = = = = = = = = - - -2 -2 -2 -2
DK = = = = = = = = = = - = - - - - -3 -3 -3 -3
(IF FOR BROWN OR NIXON FOR GOVERNOR, ASK)
47. What is your main reason for voting for ?
50
5
48, Do you think the race for will be close?
YES No DK
GOVERNOR 52-1 -2 -3
LIEUTENANT GOV. 53-1 -2 -3
ATTORNEY GENERAL  54-1 -2 -3
U. S. SENATOR 55-1 -2 -3
SEC., OF STATE 56-1 -2 -3
STATE TREASURER 57-1 -2 -3
STATE CONTROLLER  58-1 -2 -3
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49. Which of the following statements comes closest to expressing the way you feel?
A. I am going to judge each candidate separately, regardless of political party? 59-1

B. I will probably go along with all of the candidates nominated by my own party? -2
DK -3
OVER...OVER, ..OVER,..OVER,, .,OVER,, .,OVER, . .OVER, , .OVER, , ,OVER. . ,OVER, , ,OVER, , ,OVER, , ,OVER. ..



FACTUAL

Are you registered to vote in the primary election as a Republican,
a Democrat or some other way?

Are you of the Catholic, Protestant or Jewish faith?

Do you or does any member of your family belong to a labor union?

AGE

21 to 29 .
30 to 39 .
40 to 49 .
50 to 59

60 AND OVER

RACE
WHITE
NEGRO
MEXICAN
OTHER

. 75

-1
-2

-4

SEX

MALE . . . . 76-1

FEMALE . . . -2

STANDARD

OF LIVING

A, B...177-1
c. .. -2
D -3

COUNTY

LOS ANGELES . .
ORANGE

RIVERSIDE . ..
SANTA BARBARA . .
SAN DIEGO . .
SAN BERNARDINO
VENTURA . . . . .

ALAMEDA . . .
CONTRA COSTA

SAN FRANCISCO .
SAN MATEO . . .
SANTA CLARA . . .

FRESNO . . .
KERN . . . .
SACRAMENTO .
SAN JOAQUIN .

REPUBLICAN 71-~1
DEMOCRAT -2
SOME OTHER WAY -3
REFUSED -4
CATHOLIC 72-1
PROTESTANT -2
JEWISH -3
REFUSED -4
YES 73-1
NO -2
REFUSED -3
78/79
. . =01
. . . =02
. . =03
. =04
. =03
. =06
. . =07
. . ~11
. . 12
.. . . ~13
. . -14
. . . =15
. =21
. . =22
. . =23
« oo =24



